

No. 07-159

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF NEWPORT NEWS, VIRGINIA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CHRISTOPHER A. SCIOLINO,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari To  
The United States Court of Appeals For The  
Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL  
PUBLIC MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION FOR  
HUMAN RESOURCES, LOCAL GOVERNMENT  
ATTORNEYS OF VIRGINIA, INC., NATIONAL  
LEAGUE OF CITIES, NATIONAL PUBLIC  
EMPLOYER LABOR RELATIONS  
ASSOCIATION, AND VIRGINIA ASSOCIATION  
OF COUNTIES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

*Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

---

---

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
ANDREW J. MORRIS\*  
EVAN P. SCHULTZ  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1909 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	5
I. PROBATIONARY STATUS – WITH- OUT A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A HEARING UPON TERMINATION – IS OF GREAT PRACTICAL IMPOR- TANCE TO STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS .....	5
A. State And Local Governments Rely Heavily On Probationary Status To Evaluate Candidates For Tenured Employment .....	5
B. The Likely-Disclosure Standard Substantially Increases The Cost And Decreases The Usefulness Of Probationary Status.....	7
1. The likely-disclosure stan- dard subjects governments to substantially higher costs .....	8
2. The likely-disclosure stan- dard decreases the useful- ness of probationary status.....	12
C. State And Local Employers Al- ready Have Sufficient Incentives To Protect The Interests At Stake .....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<p>II. THE DECISION BELOW UNDERMINES CONSTITUTIONAL DOCTRINES THAT ARE IMPORTANT TO STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS .....</p>	15
<p>A. A Persistent Circuit Split Engenders Inconsistency In The Constitutional Obligations Of State And Local Governments .....</p>	15
<p>B. The Likely-Disclosure Standard Substantially Alters Important Constitutional Doctrines .....</p>	15
<p>1. The likely-disclosure standard expands employee due-process rights beyond the limits set by this Court .....</p>	16
<p>2. The likely-disclosure standard lowers the threshold for standing to sue state and local governments .....</p>	17
<p>3. The likely-disclosure standard shrinks the zone of federal deference to state and local governments with respect to management of their own employees .....</p>	18
<p>CONCLUSION .....</p>	23
<p>APPENDIX A .....</p>	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. City of Massillon</i> , 999 WL 174851 (Oh. App. Feb. 22, 1999) .....	21
<i>Anderson v. Green</i> , 513 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	17
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974).....	22
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs, Wabaunsee County,</i> <i>Kansas v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	9
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	19
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brandt v. Bd. of Co-op. Educ. Servs.</i> , 820 F.2d 41, 44 (2d Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Brennan v. Hendrigan</i> , 888 F.2d 189 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>Byrn v. Metro. Bd. of Pub. Educ.</i> , 1991 WL 7806 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 30, 1991).....	21
<i>Christian v. New York State Dep’t of Labor,</i> <i>Div. of Employment</i> , 414 U.S. 614 (1974) .....	7
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	17
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	19
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1854 (2006) .....	18
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1951 (2006) .....	18
<i>Jackson v. Hartig</i> , 645 S.E.2d 303 (Va. 2007).....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	17, 18
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>McQuirk v. Donnelley</i> , 189 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Moore v. County of Cook</i> , 2000 WL 989618 (7th Cir. June 12, 2000).....	21
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	22
<i>Olivieri v. Rodriguez</i> , 122 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976) .....	19
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	8
<i>Somers v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 245 F.3d 782 (2001).....	21
<i>Stratman v. Brent</i> , 683 N.E.2d 951 (Ill. App. Ct. 1997).....	14
 <b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
5 C.F.R. § 315.801 .....	5
5 C.F.R. § 315.806 .....	7
5 U.S.C. § 3321 .....	5
5 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(1)(A) .....	7
5 U.S.C. § 7513(c) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e, <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
SUP. CT. R. 37.6.....	1
VA. CODE. ANN. § 8.01-46.1.....	14
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
ANN BOWMAN & RICHARD C. KEARNEY, STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (6th ed. 2005).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
ROBERT H. ELLIOTT & ALLEN L. PEATON, THE PROBATIONARY PERIOD IN THE SELECTION PROCESS: A SURVEY OF ITS USE AT THE STATE LEVEL (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
ERICA L. GROSHEN & ENG SENG LOH, WHAT DO WE KNOW ABOUT PROBATIONARY PERIODS?, <i>in</i> FORTY-FIFTH ANNUAL MEETING, INDUS- TRIAL RELATIONS RESEARCH ASSOCIATION SERIES (1993).....	6
RICHARD C. KEARNEY & DAVID G. CARNEVALE, LABOR RELATIONS IN THE PUBLIC SECTOR (3d ed. 2001) .....	12
3 MCQUILLIN MUN. CORP. § 12.81 (3d ed.).....	21
LLOYD G. NIGRO ET AL., THE NEW PUBLIC PER- SONNEL ADMINISTRATION (6th ed. 2007).....	6
JOHN E. SANCHEZ & ROBERT D. KLAUSNER, STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT EMPLOY- MENT LIABILITY § 1.11 (2007).....	11
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, COMPENDIUM OF PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT (2004).....	5
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, 2002 CENSUS OF GOV- ERNMENTS (2002).....	5
U.S. GEN. ACCOUNTING OFFICE, COLLECTIVE BARGAINING RIGHTS: INFORMATION ON THE NUMBER OF WORKERS WITH AND WITHOUT BARGAINING RIGHTS (2002) .....	20
U.S. MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD, THE PROBATIONARY PERIOD: A CRITICAL AS- SESSMENT OPPORTUNITY (2005).....	6, 7
